Total number of Shares on issue following the Offer (undiluted) 103,365,628 108,365,628

Estimate Costs of the Offer $889,093 $960,092

Indicative market capitalisation on Completion of the Offer (undiluted) $20,673,126 $21,673,126

Options on issue at Completion of the Offer 4,000,000 4,000,000

Performance Rights on issue at Completion of the Offer 7,500,000 7,500,000

Total number of Shares on issue at Completion of the Offer (fully diluted) 114,865,628 119,865,628

Indicative market capitalisation of the Company at the Offer Price (fully diluted) $22,973,126 $23,973,126

1	 Maximum Subscription assumes all oversubscriptions are accepted.

Key Offer Information

9Section Name

Proposed Use of Funds
Pursuant to the Offer, LCME will raise A$8,000,000. Oversubscriptions of up to a further 5,000,000 Shares at a subscription price
of $0.20 each to raise up to a further $1,000,000 may be accepted.
The funds raised under the Offer, plus current cash reserves, are expected to be allocated over the first two years following Listing
as follows:

Uses of funds

Minimum
Subscription
$8 million

Percentage
of Funds
(%)

Maximum
Subscription
$ 9 million

Percentage
of Funds
(%)

Existing cash reserves $416,321 4.95 $416,321 4.42

Funds raised from the Offer $8,000,000 95.05 $9,000,000 95.58

Allocation of funds:

Big Smokey Acquisition $100,000 1.19 $100,000 1.06

Nevada Projects $3,742,707 44.47 $3,742,707 39.75

WA and SA Projects $1,056,814 12.55 $1,056,814 11.22

Botswana $150,000 1.78 $150,000 1.59

Corporate and administration $2,306,300 27.40 $2,306,300 24.49

Working capital $171,408 2.04 $1,100,499 11.69

Costs of the Offer $889,093 10.56 $960,002 10.20

Total use of funds $8,416,321 100.0% 9,416,321 100.0%

Notes:	 The above table is a statement of current intentions as at the date of this Prospectus. Investors should note that, as with
any budget, the allocation of funds set out in the above table may change depending on a number of factors, including
the outcome of sales success, operational and development activities, regulatory developments, and market and general
economic conditions. In light of this, the Board reserves its right to alter the way the funds are applied.

How to Invest
Application for shares can only be made by completing and lodging an Application Form. Instructions on how to apply for Shares

[…]

Investing cash flows
The Company’s focus has been on identifying and securing lithium exploration projects therefore investing cash flows have been
negative as the Company incurs costs associated with those activities.

Financing activities
The Company’s activities have been financed through the funds raised from the issue of Shares in the Company.

7.5	 Historical and Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position
The table below sets out the summary historical statement of financial position as at 30 June 2016 and the pro-forma adjustments
that have been made to the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2016. The pro-forma statement of financial position below
is provided for illustrative purposes only and is not represented as being necessarily indicative of the Company’s view of its future
financial position.

149Financial Information

7.	 Financial Information (continued)

Historical and Pro-forma Historical Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

$
30 June
2016 Actual

Subsequent
Events

IPO
Adjustments
Minimum

IPO
Adjustments
Minimum

Pro-forma
Minimum

Pro-forma
Maximum

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 262,518 427,563 7,010,908 7,939,908 7,700,989 8,629,989

Trade and other receivables 3,757 - - - 3,757 3,757

Total Current Assets 266,275 427,563 7,010,908 7,939,908 7,704,746 8,633,746

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Exploration and evaluation assets 353,788 360,000 2,500,000 2,500,000 3,213,788 3,213,788

Plant and equipment 2,029 - - - 2,029 2,029

Total Non-Current Assets 355,817 360,000 2,500,000 2,500,000 3,215,817 3,215,817

TOTAL ASSETS 622,092 787,563 9,510,908 10,439,908 10,920,563 11,849,563

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 14,504 - - - 14,504 14,504

Total Current Liabilities 14,504 - - - 14,504 14,504

TOTAL LIABILITIES 14,504 - - - 14,504 14,504

NET ASSETS 607,588 787,563 9,510,908 10,439,908 10,906,059 11,835,059

EQUITY

Issued capital 930,001 1,370,063 9,663,607 10,586,146 11,963,671 12,886,210

Reserves 141,510 93,420 - - 234,930 234,930

Accumulated losses (457,218) (682,625) (152,700) (146,239) (1,292,543) (1,286,082)

Equity attributable to owners of the
parent company

614,293 780,858 9,510,908 10,439,908 10,906,059 11,835,059

Non-controlling interests (6,705) 6,705 - - - -

TOTAL EQUITY 607,588 787,563 9,510,908 10,439,908 10,906,059 11,835,059

150 LCME Prospectus 2016

7.	 Financial Information (continued)

The following sets out the main elements of the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2016.

Description of Pro-forma Adjustments
The Pro-forma Historical Statement of Financial Position comprises:
•	 Material transactions undertaken that have occurred since 30 June 2016 as if they had occurred as at 30 June 2016

(Subsequent Events); and
•	 Transactions that will be undertaken on completion of the Company’s Initial Public Offering (IPO Adjustments).

[…]

Subscription

Pro-forma
Maximum
Subscription

Balance at 30 June 2016 262,518 262,518

Subsequent Events:

Seed capital (b)(i) 1,017,563 1,017,563

Exploration Expenditure (f) (360,000) (360,000)

Operation expenses (corporate and admin) (f) (230,000) (230,000)

IPO Adjustments:

Proceeds from shares issued under this Prospectus (g) 8,000,000 9,000,000

Costs of the Offer (h) (889,092) (960,092)

Big Smokey consideration (i)(i) (100,000) (100,000)

Pro-forma balance 7,700,989 8,629,989

Exploration and evaluation assets

$
Note within
Section 7.5

Pro-forma
Minimum
Subscription

Pro-forma Maximum
Subscription

Balance at 30 June 2016 353,788 353,788

Subsequent Events:

Exploration Expenditure – spend on projects (f) 360,000 360,000

IPO Adjustments:

Big Smokey consideration – cash payment (i)(i) 100,000 100,000

Big Smokey consideration – Shares issued (i)(ii) 2,400,000 2,400,000

Pro-forma balance 3,213,788 3,213,788

152 LCME Prospectus 2016

7.	 Financial Information (continued)

Issued capital

$

Note
within
Section
7.5

Pro-forma
Minimum
Subscription
Number

Pro-forma
Maximum
Subscription
Number

Pro-forma
Minimum
Subscription
$

Pro-forma
Maximum
Subscription
$

Balance at 30 June 2016 37,400,000 37,400,000 930,001 930,001

Subsequent Events:

West Venture Resources –acquisition of non-
controlled interest

(a) 3,000,000 3,000,000 300,000 300,000

Seed capital issued (b)(i) 10,175,628 10,175,628 1,017,563 1,017,563

Shares issued – capital raising fees (b)(ii) 265,000 265,000 26,500 26,500

Capital raising costs – seed capital (b)(ii) - - (26,500) (26,500)

Shares issued to consultants/director (b)(iii) 525,000 525,000 52,500 52,500

IPO Adjustments:

Shares issued under this Prospectus (g) 40,000,000 45,000,000 8,000,000 9,000,000

Costs of the Offer (h) - - (736,393) (813,854)

Big Smokey consideration – shares issued (i)(ii) 12,000,000 12,000,000 2,400,000 2,400,000

Pro-forma balance 103,365,628 108,365,628 11,963,671 12,886,210

Reserves

$
Note within
Section 7.5

Pro-forma
Minimum
Subscription

Pro-forma
Maximum
Subscription

Balance at 30 June 2016 141,510 141,510

Subsequent Events:

Options issued to management (c) 50,580 50,580

Adjustment to prior option issue (d) 42,840 42,840

Pro-forma balance 234,930 234,930

153Financial Information

7.	 Financial Information (continued)

Accumulated losses

$
Note within
Section 7.5

Pro-forma
Minimum
Subscription

Pro-forma
Maximum
Subscription

Balance at 30 June 2016 (457,218) (457,218)

Subsequent Events: